the Subscription Agreement up to the Completion Date, save for any temporary

suspension not exceeding seven consecutive trading days (other than any temporary

suspension relating to the clearance of any announcement in respect of the Subscription

Agreement), or such longer period as the Subscribers may accept; and no indication being

received on or before the Completion Date from the Stock Exchange and/or the SFC to

the effect that the listing of the Shares or the Subscription Shares (as the case may be) on

the Stock Exchange will or may be withdrawn or objected to (or conditions will or may be

attached thereto) as a result of the Completion or in connection with the terms of the

Subscription Agreement.

Completion is expected to take place on or before the fifth Business Day after all the

conditions precedent of the Subscription Agreement having been fulfilled (or such other date

as the parties thereto the Subscription Agreement may agree in writing).

Effects of the Share Subscription

The below table demonstrates the effect of the Share Subscription on the shareholding

structure of the Company:

Name of the Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement After the Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Huang Youlong 2,100,000,000 20.59 2,100,000,000 19.03

Riverwood China Growth Fund

(Note) 1,612,720,000 15.81 1,612,720,000 14.62

Mr. Ling Zheng (Director) 930,000,000 9.12 930,000,000 8.43

Public Shareholders

— The Subscriber — — 833,340,000 7.55

— Other public Shareholders 5,557,280,000 54.48 5,557,280,000 50.37

Total 10,200,000,000 100.00 11,033,340,000 100.00

– 3 –

Note: Riverwood China Growth Fund is an open-ended investment company beneficially owning 1,612,720,000

Shares. Riverwood Asset Management (Cayman) Limited is the discretionary investment manager of

Riverwood China Growth Fund, and is directly and wholly-owned by Atlantis Capital Holdings Limited.

Reasons for the Share Subscription and the use of proceeds

The Board considers that the Share Subscription will further strengthen the capital base of the

Company and will improve its credit fundamentals. The net proceeds of the Share

Subscription, after deduction of the relevant expenses, are estimated to be of approximately